Minutes of 30th CODATA General Assembly 2016, Denver
DRAFT MINUTES, of the 30th CODATA GENERAL ASSEMBY 2016
11th September 2016 – Denver, Colorado, USA

ATTENDANCE LIST: DELEGATES

	
	Last Name
	First Name
	Country
	Representing
	Email

	1. 
	Ahituv
	Niv
	Israel
	Delegate Israel
	ahituv@post.tau.ac.il

	2. 
	Abiola
	Solomon
	USA
	Delegate IUAES
	solomon.abiola@urmc.rochester.edu

	3. 
	Brase
	Jan
	Germany
	Delegate ICSTI
	brase@sub.uni-goettingen.de 

	4. 
	Cheng
	Qiuming
	Canada
	Delegate IUGS
	qiuming@yorku.ca

	5. 
	Chuang
	Tyng-Ruey
	Taiwan
	Delegate Taiwan
	trc@iis.sinica.edu.tw 

	6. 
	Frey
	Jeremy
	UK
	Delegate IUPAC
	j.g.frey@soton.ac.uk 

	7. 
	Genova
	Françoise
	France
	Delegate IAU
	francoise.genova@astro.unistra.fr 

	8. 
	Helliwell
	John
	UK
	Delegate IUCr
	John.helliwell@manchester.ac.uk 

	9. 
	Hunter
	Jane
	Australia
	Delegate Australia
	j.hunter@uq.edu.au 

	10. 
	Koseki
	Toshihiko
	Japan
	Delegate Japan
	koseki@material.t.u-tokyo.ac.jp 

	11. 
	Kumar
	Anil
	India
	Delegate India
	a.kumar@ncl.res.in

	12. 
	Lee
	Jeonghoon
	Korea
	Delegate Korea
	jhoon@kisti.re.kr 

	13. 
	Liang
	Dong
	China
	Delegate China
	liangdong@radi.ac.cn

	14. 
	Ma
	Juncai
	China
	Delegate WFCC
	ma@im.ac.cn 

	15. 
	Minster
	Jean-Bernard
	USA
	Delegate WDS
	jbminster@ucsd.edu

	16. 
	O’Connell
	Kathleen
	Canada
	Delegate Canada
	kathleen.o’connell@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca 

	17. 
	Orponen
	Pekka
	Finland
	Delegate Finland
	pekka.orponen@aalto.fi 

	18. 
	Parsons
	Mark
	USA
	Delegate RDA
	parsom3@rpi.edu 

	19. 
	Rybkina
	Alena
	Russia
	Delegate Russia; Delegate IUGG
	a.rybkina@gcras.ru

	20. 
	Singh
	Mayshree
	South Africa
	Delegate South Africa
	singhm5@ukzn.ac.za 

	21. 
	Strawn
	George
	USA
	Delegate USA; Delegate IUPAP
	gstrawn@nas.edu

	22. 
	Thorley
	Mark
	UK
	Delegate UK
	mrt@nerc.ac.uk 

	23. 
	Wafula
	Joseph
	Kenya
	Delegate Kenya
	muliaro@icsit.jkuat.ac.ke 

	24. 
	Yefremov
	Kostiantyn
	Ukraine
	Delegate Ukraine
	k.yefremov@wdc.org.ua

	25. 
	Zborowski
	Mary
	Canada
	Delegate IUPSys
	mary.zborowski@gmail.com



ATTENDANCE LIST: OBSERVERS

	
	Last Name
	First Name
	Country
	Representing
	Email

	1. 
	Arviset
	Christophe
	Spain
	CODATA Community
	christophe.arviset@esa.int

	2. 
	Ashino
	Toshihiro
	Japan
	TG – Materials; Japan
	ashino@acm.org

	3. 
	Ashley
	Kevin
	UK
	UK
	kevin.ashley@ed.ac.uk 

	4. 
	Baptiste
	AJ
	USA
	USA
	anthony.j.baptiste@lmco.com 

	5. 
	Baumann
	Peter
	Germany
	RDA Candidate
	p.baumann@jacobs-university.de

	6. 
	Berkman
	Paul
	USA
	WDS Candidate
	paul.berkman@tufts.edu

	7. 
	Bezuidenhout
	Louise
	South Africa
	TG – BFTRDS 
	louise.m.bezuidenhout.1@nd.edu

	8. 
	Borgman
	Christine
	USA
	TG – DC
	christine.borgman@ucla.edu

	9. 
	Broome
	John
	Canada
	CODATA Treasurer
	john-br@rogers.com

	10. 
	Callaghan
	Sarah
	UK
	DSJ
	sarah.callaghan@stc.ac.uk 

	11. 
	Carroll
	Bonnie
	USA
	EC; TG – DC; USA
	bcarroll@iiaweb.com 

	12. 
	Chae
	Kyun-shik
	Korea
	Korea
	cks@kriss.re.kr 

	13. 
	Christiansen
	Leighton
	USA
	CODATA Community
	leighton.christiansen@dot.gov 

	14. 
	Clark
	Tim
	USA
	TG or WG
	twclark@mgh.harvard.edu 

	15. 
	Faundeen
	John
	USA
	TG – DAR 
	faundeen@usgs.gov 

	16. 
	Gojobori
	Takashi
	Japan
	CODATA Vice President
	tgojobor@nig.ac.jp

	17. 
	Graves
	Sara
	USA
	CODATA Secretary General
	sgraves@itsc.uah.edu

	18. 
	Griffin
	Elizabeth
	Canada
	TG – DAR 
	elizabeth.griffin@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca 

	19. 
	Han
	Heejun
	Korea
	Korea
	hhj@kisti.re.kr 

	20. 
	Hills
	Denise
	USA
	TG – PS 
	dhills@gsa.state.al.us 

	21. 
	Hodson
	Simon
	France
	CODATA ED
	execdir@codata.org

	22. 
	Iwata
	Shuichi
	Japan
	Japan
	iwatacodata@mac.com 

	23. 
	Kadohira
	Takuya
	Japan
	Japan
	ladohira.takuya@nims.go.jp

	24. 
	Karen
	Vicky
	USA
	USA
	vicky.karen@nist.gov 

	25. 
	Kim
	Eri
	Korea
	Korea
	jhoon@kisti.re.kr

	26. 
	Laine
	Heidi
	Finland
	Finland
	heidi.laine@helsinki.fi

	27. 
	Lee
	Sanghwan
	Korea
	Korea
	sanglee@kisti.re.kr

	28. 
	Li
	Jianhui
	China
	EC; China
	lijh@cnic.cn

	29. 
	Li
	Guoqing
	China
	TG – LODGD 
	ligq@radi.ac.cn

	30. 
	Llewellyn
	Tony
	UK
	ICSTI
	aj.llewellyn@btinternet.com

	31. 
	Mabie
	Justin
	USA
	TG – Historical Data
	justin.mabie@noaa.gov

	32. 
	McMahon
	Brian
	UK
	IUCr
	bm@iucr.org

	33. 
	Michener
	William
	USA
	CODATA Community; Dryad
	william.michener@gmail.com 

	34. 
	Munshi
	Usha Mujoo
	India
	TG or WG
	umunshi@gmail.com 

	35. 
	Murray
	Virginia
	UK
	UK
	virginia.murray@phe.gov.uk 

	36. 
	Nose
	Masahito
	Japan
	TG – ESSDI
	nose@kugi.kyoto-u.ac.jp

	37. 
	Onishi
	Takashi
	Japan
	Japan
	president-sci@cao.go.jp 

	38. 
	Park
	Hyung Seon
	Korea
	Korea
	seonpark@kisti.re.kr

	39. 
	Ramdeen
	Sarah
	USA
	USA
	ramdeen@email.usc.edu 

	40. 
	Shanahan
	Hugh
	UK
	TG – BFTRDS
	hugh.shanahan@rhul.ac.uk

	41. 
	Smith
	Ina
	South Africa
	South Africa
	ina@assaf.org.za 

	42. 
	Stall
	Shelley
	USA
	TG – DC
	sstall@agu.org

	43. 
	Suh
	Minho
	Korea
	Korea
	mhsuh@kisti.re.kr

	44. 
	Suzuki
	Kosuke
	Japan
	Japan
	kosuke.suzuki@cao.go.jp 

	45. 
	Sztein
	Ester
	USA
	USA
	esztein@nas.edu 

	46. 
	Tonnang
	Henri
	Kenya
	GYA
	htonnang@gmail.com

	47. 
	Uhlir
	Paul
	USA
	USA
	puhlir@nas.edu 

	48. 
	Van der Walt
	Anelda
	South Africa
	TG – BFTRDS 
	anelda@talarify.co.za

	49. 
	Van Deventer
	Martie
	South Africa
	TG – DC 
	mvandeve@csir.co.za

	50. 
	Veldsman
	Susan
	South Africa
	South Africa
	susan@assaf.org.za 

	51. 
	Wichorowski
	Marcin
	Poland
	Poland
	wichor@iopan.pl

	52. 
	Wilkinson
	Ross
	Australia
	RDA
	ross.wilkinson@ands.org.au

	53. 
	Wyborn
	Lesley
	Australia
	WG – CDSASU 
	lesley.wyborn@anu.edu.au

	54. 
	Yarime
	Masaru
	Japan
	TG – LODGD 
	yarimemasa@gmail.com

	55. 
	Zhou
	Xiang
	China
	TG – PASTD 
	zhouxiang@radi.ac.cn 






The Minutes will follow the Agenda as approved.

1. Welcome by CODATA President
CODATA President, Geoffrey Boulton welcomed Delegates and Members to the 30th CODATA General Assembly. In his remarks, the President highlighted the value of meeting in this Assembly where all recognize the importance of collaboration in realizing CODATA’s strategic objectives. 

2. Approval of Agenda; Approval of Minutes
The 30th CODATA General Assembly approves, as presented by the Secretary General, the Agenda for the 30th CODATA General Assembly and the Minutes of the 29th CODATA General Assembly (Annex One).

3. John Broome – Financial report – presented a summary of the 2015 Audit.
The Treasurer, John Broome, presented the Treasurer’s Report, indicating that the 2015 Audit was performed by SADEC AKELYS (Paris, France) and that the presentation at this General Assembly was modeled to reflect the new Audit format. The audit was completed in Euros by the accrual method, and no issues were discovered (Annex Two). The Treasurer explained further that CODATA is operating, as planned, on a deficit budget, to allow enhanced activity and outputs and thereby to improve CODATA’s international standing. The Treasurer also presented CODATA’s Statement of Operations from 2013 to 2015, including the Budget for 2016.

The 30th General Assembly approves the Treasurer’s Report as presented by the Treasurer. 

4. CODATA Executive Director’s Report
The Executive Director, Simon Hodson, distributed the CODATA Prospectus: Strategy and Achievement 2015-2016 to all (Annex Three), and gave a presentation (Annex Four) which was structured according to the strategic objectives set out in the distributed leaflet: Data Policy, Frontiers of Data Science, and Capacity Building. The presentation ended with a brief view of upcoming activities and events.

5. Discussion and Questions
The President pointed out that it is each meeting of CODATA’s General Assembly which help identify strategic directions and activities to be undertaken by CODATA. To generate these views, the President opened a structured discussion, engaging all to discuss strategic directions for CODATA and issues for new focus.

6. Vision, strategy and key activities for 2016-2018

6.1 Vision, strategy and key activities for 2016-2018 
The President gave an account of the evolution of CODATA’s priorities and the redeveloped strategy which identifies three priorities:
1. promoting principles, policies and practices for Open Data and Open Science;
2. advancing the frontiers of data science;
3. building capacity for Open Science by improving data skills and the functions of national science systems needed to support open data.
The President also mapped how current and proposed Task Groups contribute to these strategic objectives.  In this context, he relayed the Executive Committee’s considered recommendations regarding those Task Groups which were felt to be most likely to contribute to the realisation of CODATA’s strategy.  The President also described emerging issues which would be important for CODATA (including machine learning, the Internet of Things, standards for reproducibility, linked semantic data and standards for data discovery, use and interchange).  In terms of forthcoming activities, the President highlighted an important initiative for an Open Science Platform in Africa which CODATA would be leading, with delivery by ASSAf, the Academy of Sciences of South Africa.  Discussions are already underway for a related activity in Latin America and the Caribbean.  Finally, the President discussed the importance of good partnerships among the three prominent international data organisations.

6.2 Up-date and perspectives from ICSU
Heide Hackmann, ICSU’s Executive Director, addressed the Assembly and spoke of the issues and challenges that ICSU is facing in this time of change. These have arisen in part from the 2014 review of ICSU activities, and also due to clear shifts in current issues and trends. ICSU’s response to these issues will position both ICSU and its component bodies in the future. These issue include: 
1. Global science – What it means to really support the global voice of science, and the geopolitics of science.
2. Integrative science – The interdisciplinary aspects of science, especially between natural and social sciences. There will be input from the ICSU members on this issue in October 2016.
3. Open science – working towards a common understanding of the various approaches existing, and what the impact of each might be.
4. International scientific collaboration and the science policy role – ICSU should have a stronger voice at the international level in these areas.
ICSU relies on its interdisciplinary bodies to help address these issues. ICSU further recognizes its role in connecting its member organizations and unions with CODATA.

6.3 Achievements in the 50 Years of CODATA’s Existence and Priorities for the next 2-6 years
The President reminded the Assembly that in 2016, CODATA is celebrating its 50th year of inception. Regarding this anniversary, he spoke on the CODATA strategic directions as they have evolved over the past decades. In fact, areas of CODATA’s concerns have not completely changed over the decades. Rather, CODATA has remained flexible in order to focus its attention to the most pressing issues of the day, which continually evolve due to changing technological and sociological issues, while continuing to support previous areas of interest.

7. Task Group Presentations
15 Task Groups were originally proposed for selection by the General Assembly. However, during the course of the 30th CODATA General Assembly, the proposers of the new Task Group Open Data Strategy in Africa announced the withdrawal of this proposal. They accept the recommendation of the Executive Committee, to engage with the African Open Data Platform initiative and with other relevant Task Groups.

The remaining 14 Task Groups proposed are listed below. A representative for each gave a short presentation to the Assembly.
· Advancing Informatics for Microbiology (EXISTING)
· Agriculture Data, Knowledge for Learning and Innovation (NEW)
· Building Foundational Training in Research Data Science (NEW)
· Citizen Science and the Validation, Curation, and Management of Crowdsourced Data (with WDS) (NEW)
· Coordinating Data Standards amongst Scientific Unions (NEW)
· Data at Risk (EXISTING)
· Earth and Space Science Data Interoperability (EXISTING)
· Globalising Open Science & Access to Research Software (with GYA) (NEW)
· Linked Open Data for Global Disaster Risk Research (EXISTING)
· Materials Data in IoT and Big-Data Era (NEW)
· Practice and Impact of Digital Data Citation (REFOCUS OF EXISTING)
· Preservation of and Access to Scientific and Technical Data in Developing Countries (EXISTING)
· Protecting Historical Data (NEW)
· Science and Management of Physical Objects in the Digital Era  (EXISTING)

8. Task Group Selection
The formal process to approve Task Groups ensued, and votes were counted by Members of the Executive Committee (Mark Thorley, Sarah Callaghan, Sara Graves) and 3 volunteers (William Michener, Leighton Christianson, and Usha Mujoo Munshi), all being regarded as neutral to the process and results.

The Following Task Groups were approved for the period 2014-2016:
· Agriculture Data, Knowledge for Learning and Innovation (NEW)
· Building Foundational Training in Research Data Science (NEW)
· Citizen Science and the Validation, Curation, and Management of Crowdsourced Data (with WDS) (NEW)
· Coordinating Data Standards amongst Scientific Unions (NEW)
· Earth and Space Science Data Interoperability (EXISTING)
· Linked Open Data for Global Disaster Risk Research (EXISTING)
· Practice and Impact of Digital Data Citation (REFOCUS OF EXISTING)
· Preservation of and Access to Scientific and Technical Data in Developing Countries (EXISTING)

9. Election of CODATA Executive Committee
The slate of nominees includes one nomination for the position of Secretary General, one for the position of Treasurer, and 15 for the 8 positions of Ordinary Members. The formal process to elect these positions ensued, and the votes were counted by same six individuals, identified above.

The 30th CODATA General Assembly elected the following Officers and Ordinary Members 

Secretary General
Bonnie CARROLL (USA) (2016-2020)

Treasurer
John BROOME (2016-2020)

Ordinary Members (2016-2018)
Jane HUNTER (Australia)
Paul LAUGHTON (RSA) 
Der-Tsai LEE (China Taipei)
Jianhui LI (China)
Alena RYBKINA (Russia)
Paul UHLIR (USA)
Joseph MULIARO WALFULA (Kenya)
Mary ZBOROWSKI (Canada)

In accordance with the CODATA Constitution, Geoffrey Boulton (UK) remains President and Niv Ahituv (Israel) and Takashi Gojobori (Japan) remain Vice Presidents.  Likewise, Huadong Guo (China) remains Past President.

10. Closing Remarks and Resolutions
The following Special Resolutions were proposed and accepted by the General Assembly:

Special Resolution: Thanks to the Outgoing Secretary General
The 30th General Assembly formally thanks the outgoing Secretary General, Sara Graves, for her extensive contributions to the organization over the years from 2006 to 2016 and wishes her continued success in her new activities.

Special Resolution: Thanks to Outgoing Ordinary Member Mark Thorley
The 30th General Assembly formally thanks outgoing Ordinary Member, Mark Thorley, for his extensive contributions to the organization over the years from 2010 to 2016 and wishes him continued success in his new activities.

Special Resolution: Congratulations to the 2016 CODATA Prize Winner
The 30th General Assembly congratulates Dr. David Lide, who was named the Winner of the 2016 CODATA Prize. From 1969 to 1988, Dr. Lide was the Director of the NIST Standard Reference Data Program (NSRDS), the first centralized program to systematically collect and evaluated S&T data, and served both as Secretary General and President of CODATA between 1982 and 1990.

Special Resolution: Thanks to the International Data Week Organising Committee for IDW and SciDataCon 2016
The 30th General Assembly sincerely thanks the International Data Week Organising Committee: 

11. Close of the 30th General Assembly

The General Assembly concluded at approximately 16:00 hrs, September 11th, 2016.

12. Annexes
Annex One: Minutes of 29th General Assembly
Annex Two: Treasurer’s report
Annex Three: CODATA Prospectus: Strategy and Achievement, 2015-2016 https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.165830 
Annex Four: Executive Director’s Presentation
Annex Five: President’s Presentation
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